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Planning Brief – Minor Variance Application 
24 Wembley Court, Simcoe 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Three (3) deficiencies have been found in the proposed development that require County 
permission before construction may occur. 
 
The deficiencies identified are: 
 

1. Building Height – Exceeds the maximum permitted by 1.70 m. 
2. Lot Coverage – Exceeds the maximum permitted by 1.53 %. 
3. Usable Floor Area – Exceeds the maximum permitted by 42.7 m².  

 
It is our opinion that these variances meet the tests under the Planning Act and are appropriate. 
Accordingly, we recommend that this application represents good planning and should be 
approved by the County. 

INTRODUCTION 

LandPro Planning Solutions (LandPro) was contacted by McPherson Corporate (Client), to help 
obtain planning approvals to make possible the construction of a detached garage in the property 
located at 24 Wembley Court, Simcoe. 

The subject property is located at the end of Wembley Ave. parallel to Norfolk St. North and north 
of Davis St. East. 

The property is presented in Figure 1 and Figure 2. 

 

Figure 1 - Subject Property (denoted with red marker)               Figure 2 - Close-up of Subject Property (denoted with red marker) 
source: Norfolk County Interactive Zoning Map  
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Figure 3 - Property Survey with proposed garage. 

 

PURPOSE 

This memo is to review the development as proposed to determine what County permissions are 

required. Specifically, if a Minor Variance can be supported. 

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

Details of this development are provided in Figure 3 and 4 (Architectural Drawings, The Building Guy, 

February 2021). The application is for a proposed detached garage, which is considered an accessory 

building. 
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The proposed building is one (1) storey and contains one (1) washroom. The dwelling proposes a 

usable Floor Area of 97.7 sq.m. (1,052.00 sq.ft.) 

Figure 3 and 4: Architecture drawing, resource: TBPG. 
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ANALYSIS 

Located in the Simcoe, Norfolk County, the planning framework applying to this property includes 

provincial and County policy and zoning, which is addressed below.  

Norfolk County Official Plan 

The subject property is designated Urban Residential in the Norfolk County Official Plan. Permitted 

uses include single detached dwellings and related accessory structures, which is proposed in this 

application. 

This application conforms with the Norfolk County Official Plan. 

The Zoning By-law of Norfolk County 1-Z-2014 

Based on Zoning By-law No. 1-Z-2014, the property is zoned Urban Residential Type 1 Zone (R1).  

For the subject property, the uses permitted are: 
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a) Dwelling, single detached  

b) Bed & breakfast  

c) Home occupation  

d) Accessory residential dwelling unit 

Accessory buildings are regulated by subsection 3.2.1 “Accessory uses to residential uses”. 

According to our review of the drawings, the following deficiencies in the Plans are noted in Table 

1. In this table, GREEN is good, BLACK is acceptable, and RED means change required. 

Table 1 - Zoning Deficiencies 

Provision Required Proposed Difference Comments 

BUILDING HEIGHT  Max. 5.00 m 6.70 m +1.70 m  The proposed accessory 
building exceeds the 
maximum height permitted 
by 1.70m. 

MINIMUM FRONT 
YARD 

6.00 m < 6.00m N/A No deficiency found. 

MINIMUM 
EXTERIOR SIDE 
YARD 

6.00 m N/A N/A The minimum exterior side 
yard is not applicable to this 
property. 

MINIMUM 
INTERIOR SIDE 
YARD 

1.20 m 1.40 m 1.40 m No deficiency found. 

MINIMUM REAR 
YARD 

1.20 m 1.64 m 1.64 m No deficiency found. 

LOT COVERAGE Max. 10.00%  11.53% +1.53% The proposed accessory 
building exceeds the 
maximum percentage and 
area permitted by 1.53%. 

USABLE FLOOR 
AREA (m2) 
 

Max. 55.00 97.7 +42.70 The proposed accessory 
building exceeds the 
maximum Usable Floor 
Area by 57.00 Sq.m. 
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Three (3) deficiencies have been found in the proposed development. Together the deficiencies 
need to be reviewed to determine if they are minor. To do that, they must be considered based on 
Section 45(1) of the Planning Act. 

Minor Variance Tests 

Section 45(1) of the Planning Act permits the Committee of Adjustment to grant Minor Variances 

from the Zoning By-law provided they meet what is known as the four (4) tests.  Our analysis of the 

tests is provided below. 

1. Is the variance minor in nature?  

The proposed building is for a detached double private garage. In the design, 3 variances were found.  

Even when this proposal has double the Usable Floor Area permitted for an accessory building, it 

passes the maximum percentage of lot coverage only in 1.53%, which is not significant. The 

additional height is required to accommodate the applicant’s recreational vehicles, which are best 

stored inside for protection from the weather and theft. 

The new accessory building presents a design that respects the character of the neighbourhood, the 

height exceeds the maximum permitted by 1.70 m. which does not appear to impact the adjacent 

properties. The building is also in the back yard of the property, further reducing its visual impact.  

The variances, in our opinion meets the test for minor.  

 

2. Is the Variance Desirable and Appropriate?  

The use of the proposed accessory building is compatible with the existing neighbourhood. This is 

the only property in this neighbourhood that does not have an attached garage. The improvement 

of the property with the new double garage is desirable and appropriate, partially because it will 

provide a suitable storage area for recreational vehicles, and also because it will remove these 

same vehicles from public view, improving the resulting streetscape . 

3. Does the Variance Maintain the General Intent and Purpose of the Official Plan?  

The subject property is designated as Urban Residential, which permits a variety of houses, 

including single detached dwellings as are found in this immediate area.  

This application proposes a new accessory building associated with a single-detached dwelling, a 

permitted use. 

The proposed development conforms with the Norfolk County Official Plan.  
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4. Does the Variance Maintain the General Intent and Purpose of the Zoning By-Law?  

The general intent and the purpose of the Norfolk County Zoning By-Law is to maintain the character 

of the neighbourhood, applying several specific requirements, according to the property location, 

and design.  

The proposed development maintains the general character of the neighbourhood, and the 

variances would maintain the general intent and purpose of the Norfolk County Zoning By-Law. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

LANDPRO PLANNING SOLUTIONS INC. 

 

       Original Signed by 

Michael Sullivan, RPP, EP    Macarena Rojas, CPT 

President | Principal Planner    Designer | Technician 

 

cc. Dave McPherson 
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DETACHED ACCESSORY BUILDING
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AutoCAD SHX Text
FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS: Footings and foundations shall conform to Section 9.15. All footings shall rest on undisturbed soils with an allowable bearing pressure of 120 kPa (2500 psf) or greater for buildings of wood frame or masonry construction (see soils report where applicable). Footing size shall be adjusted as per Subsection 9.15.3., where applicable. Where step footings are used, the vertical rise shall not exceed 600mm (23-5/8 in.), and the horizontal run shall be not less than 600mm (23-5/8 in.) as per Article 9.15.3.9. Maximum height of backfill for foundation walls shall conform to Subsection 9.15.4. Exterior foundation walls shall extend not less than 150mm (5-7/8 in.) above finished ground level as per Sentence 9.15.4.6.(1). and be suitable finished as per Article 9.15.6.2. Exterior surfaces of concrete block foundation walls shall be parged with not less than 6mm (1/4 in.) of mortar and finished as per Article 9.13.2.1.  All waterproofing to conform to Article 9.13.3. Install asphalt coated building paper between foundation walls and basement wood studs on interior face. Waterpoofing of foundation walls as per Article 9.13.3.5. Control of convection currents as per Sentence 12.3.2.4.

AutoCAD SHX Text
CONCRETE: Unless specified elsewhere the compressive strength of unreinforced concrete shall be not less than 15 MPa (2200 psi) after 28 days Garage floors, carport floors and all exterior flatwork including footing shall be not less than 32 MPa (4650 psi) concrete with 5 to 8 percent air-entrainment as per Sentence 9.3.1.6.(1). Provide bond-breaking material between concrete floor slab and footings as per Sentence 9.16.4.4.(1) Where dampproofing is not provided the concrete used for floors-on-ground shall have a compressive strength of not less than 25 MPa (3600 psi) after 28 days as per Sentence 9.16.4.5.(1). Concrete slabs in attached or built-in garages shall be sloped to drain to the exterior as per Sentence 9.35.2.2.(1).
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BUILDING STRUCTURE: Unless noted otherwise Lumber and Wood Products shall conform to Subsection 9.3.2. Built-up wood columns shall conform to Sentence 9.17.4.2.(2). All members shall be so framed, anchored, fastened, tied and braced so as to provide the necessary strength and rigidity.  See Article 9.23.2.1.
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Building frames shall be anchored to the foundation, by fastening the sill plate with 12.7mm dia. (1/2 in. dia.) anchor bolts max. 2.4m (7ft.10in.) o/c and embedded minimum 100mm (4in.) in foundation.  See Article 9.23.6.1. Columns shall be securely fastened to the beam to prevent lateral movement.  Anchorage of exterior columns and posts shall conform to Article 9.23.6.2. Provide adequate level bearing for all beams at the end supports as per Article 9.23.8.1. Posts supporting beams shall be provided with continuous solid support to the top of foundation wall or footing. Nailing/bolting patterns for built-up wood beams shall conform to Sentences 9.23.9.2.(3), (4), (5). (4), (5). Provide joist twisting restraint as per Article 9.23.9.3 Non-loadbearing  walls shall be supported by joists beneath the wall or on blocking between the joists as per Article 9.23.9.8 The size and spacing of wall studs shall conform to Table 9.23.10.1.  Studs for walls not listed in Table 9.23.10.1 and supporting roof loads shall conform to Tables A-30 to A-33 Provide continuity of studs as per Article 9.23.10.4. Provide edge support for subfloor as per Article 9.23.14.3. Roof sheathing shall conform to Subsection 9.23.15, and wall sheathing shall conform to Subsection 9.23.16. Sheathing membrane shall conform to CAN/CGSB-51.32-M, "Sheathing Membrane Breather Type" as per Article 9.27.3.2. Installation of roof trusses and/or engineered floor framing systems shall conform to the manufacturers certified specifications and the OBC. All conventional roof framing members that meet or cross over trusses shall distribute the roof loads uniformly to the roof below and shall be spaced at maximum 600mm (24 in.) o/c. Provide eaves protection on shingle, shake or tile roofs as per Subsection 9.26.5.

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTES: ALL TOP SOIL SOFT ORGANIC OR OTHERWISE COMPRESSIBLE MATERIAL MUST BE REMOVED FROM THE GROUND SURFACE, THE SLAB IS TO BE PLACED ON A MINIMUM 6" OF GRANULAR 'A' OR CRUSHED STONE COMPACTED TO MINIMUM 98% OF ITS MAXIMUM STANDARD PROCTOR DRY DENSITY TO PROVIDE UNIFORM SUPPORT FOR THE SLAB, NO SOFT SPOTS PERMITTED CONCRETE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE TO THE LATEST EDITION OF CSA A32.1 AND A23.3, ALL FORM WORK TO BE IN ACCORDANCE TO CSA A23.1. CONCRETE SHALL BE MINIMUM 25MPa WITH 5% TO 8% AIR ENTRAINED FOR COLD WEATHER REQUIREMENTS, SLUMP TO BE 3" MIN AND 4" MAX REINFORCING STEEL TO BE PROPERLY SUPPORTED IN FORMS OR WITH CHAIRS WITH COVER AS REQUIRED, STEEL SHALL BE 400 MPa YIELD STRENGTH, WIRE MESH TO BE 460 MPa YIELD STRENGTH. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 3" CLR COVER FROM EARTH, STEEL REINFORCING BARS OR WIRE MESH FOR SLAB TO BE PROVIDED AT A MAXIMUM DEPTH OF 1/3 DEPTH FROM TOP OF SLAB LAP ALL JOINTS IN BARS MINIMUM 24". WET SETTING OF ANCHOR BOLTS IS PERMITTED BUT NOT RECOMMENDED, PLACE CAREFULLY TO ENSURE NO VOIDS ARE CREATED COLD WEATHER CONSTRUCTION FOR TEMPERATURES LISTED OR PREDICTED WITHIN 24HRS OF INSTALLATION - BELOW 40°F - POUR CONCRETTE AT A TEMPERATURE OF 60°F, TARP WITH POLYETHYLENE DROP SHEETS FOR 3 DAYS AFTER PLACEMENT - BELOW FREEZING - POUR CONCRETE AT A TEMPERATURE OF 60°, TARP AS ABOVE AND PACK WITH 3' MIN STRAW AND PROVIDE HEAT ALL WORK TO CONFORM TO CSA A23.3 AND O.B.C. MOST RECENT EDITIONS AND AMENDMENTS THE BUILDING PERMIT GUY IS NOT RESPONSIBLE OR LIABLE AS A RESULT OF POOR WORKMANSHIP OR DEVIATIONS OF THIS DETAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
THE UNDERSIGNED HAS REVIEWED AND TAKES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THIS DESIGN, AND HAS THE QUALIFICATIONS AND MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS SET OUT IN THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE TO BE A DESIGNER. QUALIFICATION INFORMATION REQUIRED UNLESS THE DESIGN IS EXEMPT UNDER DIVISION C -3.2.5.1. OF THE 2006 ONTARIO BUILDING CODE.
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Simcoe: 185 Robinson St. 

Simcoe, ON

N3Y 5L6
519-426-5870 

Langton: 22 Albert St.

Langton, On.

N0E 1G0
519-875-4485

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Legal Decription:

Application #:

Urban Residential Type 1 Zone (R1) Zoning R1-B

Accessory Structure REQUIRED PROPOSED DEFICIENCY UNITS

3.2.1 a) building height 5.00 6.70 1.70 m

b) minimum front yard 6.00 >6.0 m

c) minimum exterior side yard 6.00 N/A m

d) minimum interior side yard 1.20 1.40 m

e) minimum rear yard 1.20 1.64 m

f) through lot  distance to street line 6.00 N/A m

g) Lot coverage (Note:Proposed Area) m.sq

i) lot coverage 10.00 11.53 1.53 %

ii) usable floor area 55.00 112.00 57.00 m.sq

Comments

Prepared By:

Roxanne Lambrecht

I have read and understand the above.

Signature of owner or authorized agent

Signature of Zoning Administrator  Date

The proposed information and any supporting documents have been provided by the owner/applicant.  The above information 

is only in respect to the associated planning application and does not relieve the owner/applicant from obtaining all other 

permits/approvals required.  The owner/applicant hereby accepts full responsibility for the accuracy of the proposed 

information provided on this form.

date AS PER: Fritz R. Enzlin. CBCO, 

CRBO - Chief Building Official 

Manager, Building & Bylaw 

Division, Norfolk County 15-Mar-21

washroom showing in accessory building is permitted. Accessory building is 

not approved for additional habitable rooms, or for home industry. 

Property measuring 971sqm

Address:  24 Wembley Ave., Simcoe

Roll Number: 404070866300

Information Origins: survey and drawings provided 

Zoning Deficiency
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